



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/OS 01/2019

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Rohit Methayil Rajagopal

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of Superintendent of Police,

Nagaon, Assam

Date of Hearing : 25-1-2021

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout, IPS(Retd)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 25-1-2021

- 1. The petitioner Shri Rohit Methayil Rajagopal is absent. However, he has sent an email dated 15/1/2021 wherein he has mentioned that due to long distance from Kerala to Guwahati in the event of ongoing Covid pendamic he is unable to attend today's hearing for which he has apologized before the Commission.
- 2. The Public Authority to be represented by SPIO of the Office of Superintendent of Police, Nagaon is absent without any intimation.
- 3. The Commission therefore directs the SPIO to submit written affidavit on supply of information U/S 7(1) of the RTI Act and also to intimate why no penalty will be imposed on him U/S 20 of the RTI Act for non furnishing of information as per RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. Since the information is not given to the petitioner, the Commission decides to fix another date of hearing to hear the matter again.
- 5. Fix another date of hearing.

Sd/-Dr. A.P.Rout

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/OS 01/2019 Dated: 25-1-2021

## Copy to:

- Shri Manas Saikia, Addl. S.P & SPIO, Office of Superintendent of Police, Nagaon for information and necessary action as ordered above. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing and to file affidavit why no penalty to be imposed on him.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Rohit Methayil Rajagopal, 33/441 Methayil Residence, Deshabhimani Road, P.O Elamakkara, Kochi, Ernakulam, Kerala for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website
- 4. Office File
- 5. Order Book

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission